a new subsection to Section 1 thereof immediately after Section 15.5 to be designated as 
Section 15.6 and to read as follows: 

"Sec. 15.6. The Board of Trustees of the Anson County Hospital is specifically 
authorized to expend the income, either current or accumulated, from the Anson County 
Endowment Fund in an amount not to exceed two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) for the purchase of real estate contiguous to property on which is located 
the Anson County Hospital, and to erect thereon a medical clinic. They are further 
authorized to rent or lease office space in said clinic to doctors and physicians who 
practice in Anson County.